Bank A, which is an Indonesian ACCD Bank, invests in Chinese 

government bonds amounting to CNY500,000.00 (five hundred 
thousand yuan) with an annual coupon of 3% per year. Based on 

this investment, at the coupon payment date, Bank A shall receive 
a quarterly coupon of CNY3,750.00 (three thousand seven 
hundred fifty yuan). This coupon receipt can be transferred to 

Bank A's SNA CNY. 

Article 18 

Section (1) 
  Sufficiently clear. 

Section (2) 
The term “netting” means the settlement of transactions carried 
out without the full transfer of principal funds, whereby only the

[...]

The proceeds from the sale of these shares can be 

transferred back to the Sub-SNA RMB of Customer AAA at 
Indonesian ACCD Bank. 

Article 21 
 Point a 
  Example: 

The balance of the Sub-SNA RMB held by PT AAA, which is an 
Indonesian Customer, increases by CNY250,000.00 (two hundred 

fifty thousand yuan) due to receiving proceeds from the sale of 
exported goods from an importer in China. 

Point b 

Spot transactions shall include today’s and tomorrow’s 
transactions.  

Example: 
An Indonesian Customer conducts a spot buy CNY/IDR 
transaction for CNY200,000.00 (two hundred thousand yuan) with

[...]

Sufficiently clear. 

Section (3) 
  Sufficiently clear. 

Section (4) 
  Example: 

Importer AAA, who is an Indonesian Customer according to the 

sales contract, has an obligation with an exporter in China, which 
will fall due in 1 (one) month for an amount of CNY5,500,000 (five 

million five hundred thousand yuan), which is equivalent to 
USD765,000 (seven hundred sixty-five thousand US dollars). 

Based on this Underlying Transaction, Importer AAA can enter 
into a forward transaction to buy CNY/IDR for a maximum of 

CNY5,500,000 within the following 1 (one) month. 

Article 37 

Section (1) 
  Point a 

Example: 
On 2 December 2025, Customer AAA, who is an Indonesian

[...]

US dollars United States). The Indonesian Customer and the 
Chinese Customer then agree that payment can also be made in 
CNY or CNH. The Indonesian Customer then opens a letter of 

credit at Bank A which is an Indonesian ACCD Bank, for bill 
payment of CNY717,620.00 (seven hundred seventeen thousand 

six hundred twenty yuan) equivalent to USD100,000.00 (one 
hundred thousand United States dollars). 

Section (3) 

Sufficiently clear. 

Article 49 

Section (1) 
“CNY or CNH price quotes against IDR” is: 

a. spot quotation; and 
b. forward quotation, in the event that it is needed.